
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 19th October, 2021 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the 
meeting should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the 
Code, whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to 
Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, consider whether it is appropriate to 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any 
right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting (to follow) 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING, PROVISION AND/OR 

OPERATION OF HEALTH SERVICES  (Pages 5 - 26) 
 
 To consider a report of the Chief Executive on issues brought to the 

attention of the Committee which impact upon the planning, provision 
and/or operation of health services within Hampshire, or the Hampshire 
population. 

 Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust: Stage 2 Independent 
Investigation Report by Mr Nigel Pascoe QC  

 
7. PUBLIC HEALTH: OUTCOME OF THE TRANSFORMATION TO 2021 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION  (Pages 27 - 122) 
 
 For the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee to pre-scrutinise 

the proposals to make revenue budget savings in a number of public 
health services (substance misuse, stop smoking, sexual health and 
public health nursing), following a public consultation undertaken in 
Summer 2021. The Committee to take account of the report from the 
Working Group that considered these proposals. The Executive Member 
for Adult Services and Public Health is due to take a decision on these 
proposals at the Decision Day scheduled for 2:00pm on 16 November 
2021. 
 

8. WORKING GROUP PROPOSAL  (Pages 123 - 128) 
 
 For the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee (HASC) to 

consider whether to initiate a Working Group to review proposals for the 
future of both the Demand Management and Prevention Grants and 
Social Inclusion services, as part of the wider SP23 savings programme. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 129 - 144) 
 
 To consider and approve the Health and Adult Social Care Select 

Committee Work Programme. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
 



ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 

Date: 19 October 2021 

Title: 
Issues Relating to the Planning, Provision and/or Operation of 
Health Services 

Report From: Chief Executive 
 

Contact name: Members Services 

Tel:    0370 779 0507 Email: members.services@hants.gov.uk   

 
Purpose of this Report 
 

1. This report provides Members with information about the issues brought to the 
attention of the Committee which impact upon the planning, provision and/or 
operation of health services within Hampshire, or the Hampshire population.  

 
2. Where appropriate comments have been included and copies of briefings or 

other information attached. Where scrutiny identifies that the issue raised for the 
Committee’s attention will result in a variation to a health service, this topic will 
be considered as part of the ‘Proposals to Vary Health Services’ report. 

 
3. New issues raised with the Committee, and those that are subject to on-going 

reporting, are set out in Table One of this report. 
 

4. Issues covered in this report: 
 

 Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust: Stage 2 Independent Investigation 
Report (Pascoe Review) 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

5. The Committee note the findings of the Stage 2 Investigation Report into 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and request the Trust present their 
Action Plan at the January 2022 Committee meeting, setting out how they will 
respond to the recommendations.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Table 1 
 

Topic 
 

Relevant 
Bodies 

Action Taken 
 

Comment 
 

 
Independent Stage 
2 Investigation of 
Southern Health 
NHS Trust 
undertaken by Mr 
Nigel Pascoe QC, 
following the deaths 
of five people in the 
care of the Trust 
between 2011 and 
2015.  
 

 
Southern 
Health NHS 
FT and 
Hampshire 
Clinical 
Commissionin
g Group/ICS 

 
The HASC has an 
interest in 
independent 
reviews of Trusts 
operating in 
Hampshire 

 
Southern Health has been 
on an improvement 
journey for several years, 
with changes of Senior 
Leadership since 2015. 
The HASC has been 
maintaining overview and 
scrutiny of the Trusts 
response to areas of 
improvement identified.  
The most recent 
development is that a 
stage 2 Independent 
Review has been 
undertaken by Mr Nigel 
Pascoe QC. The report 
arising from this review 
was published on 9 
September 2021 and 
makes 39 
recommendations and 9 
learning points. The Trust 
are developing an action 
plan to outline the action 
they will take to respond to 
those. Attached is a 
briefing note provided by 
the Trust to introduce this 
topic to the Committee. 
The Executive Summary 
and recommendations of 
the independent review 
are also attached.   
Further details are 
available from the NHS 
England and NHS 
Improvement South East 
website: NHS England and 

NHS Improvement South 

East » Southern Health NHS 

Foundation Trust 

 
  

Page 6

https://www.england.nhs.uk/south-east/publications/ind-invest-reports/southern-health/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/south-east/publications/ind-invest-reports/southern-health/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/south-east/publications/ind-invest-reports/southern-health/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/south-east/publications/ind-invest-reports/southern-health/


 
 

 
 

Finance  
  

6. Financial implications will be covered within the briefings provided by the 
NHS appended to this report, where relevant.   

 
 
Performance  

 
7. Performance information will be covered within the briefings provided by the 

NHS appended to this report where relevant.   
 
Consultation and Equalities  

 
8. Details of any consultation and equalities consid
[...]
s set out 
in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil 
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual 
orientation); 

- Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and 
those who do not share it; 

- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not 
share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a 
relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic 
that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 
public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
 

This is a covering report for items from the NHS that require the attention of the 
HASC. It does not therefore make any proposals which will impact on groups with 
protected characteristics. 

 
  

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report for Hampshire Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 

October 2021 

 

Stage 2 Independent Investigation Report: ‘Right First Time’ 

Overview and outline of Trust response 

 

Introduction  

On 6 February 2020 the Independent Investigation Report (conducted by Mr Nigel Pascoe, QC) 

was published. The background to the report is the tragic death of five people who were in the 

care of the Trust in the period 2011-2015, and the Trust’s response to the families of those who 

had died.  

Three of the patients had been under the care of the community adult mental health services, one 

under the care of community older people’s mental health services, and one was living at home 

with support of the Trust’s then Social Care Division.  

The Trust was unable to address the families concerns in the period up to 2019.  

The Trust sought the advice of NHS England/Improvement (NHSEI) to consider what else might 

be done to work with the families. NHSEI suggested that they would liaise with the families. It was 

then agreed with the families that there should be an independent review of all of the 

investigations that had already been undertaken.  

Mr Nigel Pascoe, QC was commissioned to undertake an Independent Review of the Trust’s 

response to each of the five deaths.  

The Stage 1 Review Report, published on 6 February 2020, was very critical of the Trust. The 

Trust accepted in full the Stage 1 Review Report findings and issued full and unreserved 

apologies to each of the families.  

A recommendation of the Stage 1 Review Report was that there should be a Second Stage 

Investigation examining the themes that were identified in the Stage 1 Review Report and what 

learning and progress had taken place.  

Mr Pascoe engaged with the families about their wishes for a Second Stage Review and what the 

Terms of Reference should be.  

The investigation hearings, which were originally intended to be held in Spring 2020, were delayed 

by the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic. Further consultation on the Terms of Reference took place 

in August 2020. The final agreed Terms of Reference were issued on 23 September 2020. 

The scope of the review as set out in the Terms of Reference was to cover the following policy 

areas: 

1. Reviewing the need for a new independent investigative process 
2. The handling of complaints 
3. Communication and liaison with families 
4. Action plans 
5. Supervision by West Hampshire CCG of those issues. 

  Page 11



The Stage 2 Public Investigation was conducted by: Mr Nigel Pascoe, QC as the Independent 

Chair, and a Panel of three experts, Dr Mike Durkin, former National Director of Patient Safety at 

NHSEI, Dr Hilary McCallion, former Executive Director of Nursing and Mental Health Nurse, and 

Priscilla McGuire, Ofsted Inspector, CCG Vice-Chair and a Patient and Public Voice Partner.  

The Stage 2 Investigation took place over 23 days, from 4 March to 29 April 2021. The Panel 

heard written and verbal evidence from 53 witnesses, including users and others with experience 

of engaging with the Trust, professional experts and Trust staff. The Panel took place virtually 

online due to the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions.  

The Second Stage Review Report, ‘Right First Time’, was published by NHSEI on 9 September 

2021.  

 

Trust Response to the Stage 2 Investigation Report 

The Trust Board accepted in full the report and the findings. The Trust again apologised to the 

families for the distress that had been caused. The Trust thanked those who had been involved in 

the process and contributed to the Report.  

The Trust welcomes the report, which will contribute to bringing about further improvement in the 

delivery of Trust services.  

 

Next Steps 

The Trust is preparing a response and action plan describing how the organisation will respond to 

the recommendations in the report and where progress has already been achieved. This will be 

discussed at the Trust Board meeting on 30 November 2021. The Trust will then share the action 

plan with partners, including Scrutiny Committees. 

 

Further information 

The full report (including an Easy Read version) and the Trust’s public statement (issued on the 

day of publication), can be found on the Trust website here: 

https://www.southernhealth.nhs.uk/about-us/news-and-views/second-stage-review-southern-

health-published-today  

Additional information, including the Terms of Reference for the review, can be found on the 

NHSE/I website here: https://www.england.nhs.uk/south-east/publications/ind-invest-

reports/southern-health/  

Page 12

https://www.southernhealth.nhs.uk/about-us/news-and-views/second-stage-review-southern-health-published-today
https://www.southernhealth.nhs.uk/about-us/news-and-views/second-stage-review-southern-health-published-today
https://www.england.nhs.uk/south-east/publications/ind-invest-reports/southern-health/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/south-east/publications/ind-invest-reports/southern-health/


1 

‘RIGHT FIRST TIME’ 

INDEPENDENT REVIEW INTO SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST  

Executive Summary 

1. This independent investigation was set up to consider the circumstances of the deaths

of five people between October 2011 and November 2015, which occurred whilst they

were under the care of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust (“SHFT”).

2. The Chair, Nigel Pascoe QC, was appointed in 2019, to undertake a paper-based

investigation, to consider the internal and external investigations of those five deaths and

the steps recommended or taken to prevent their re-occurrence. This culminated in a

written report in February 2020, which made specific recommendations, including the

establishment of a, “limited public investigation that is specific and focussed in nature”.

The purpose was to address and resolve the issues that could not be considered fully

on a paper review. Thus, the paper Review and subsequent report became Stage 1.

3. Stage 2 proceeded on the basis of the specific policy areas that had been identified at

Stage 1. A Panel of three members was appointed to sit alongside the Chair. They

received a wide and diverse body of evidence from service users, carers and family

members; SHFT; the CCG; NHSE/I; and independent experts and highly-experienced

individuals. The public hearings took place over a seven-week period.

4. The Panel understand and respect the decision of the five families who participated at

Stage 1, not to participate at Stage 2. The Panel’s unanimous view was that it was, and

remains, in the wider public interest for Stage 2 to proceed.

5. The Panel’s focus at Stage 2 has been on: where SHFT were in 2019, where SHFT are

today in 2021 (two years later), and where SHFT should be, with a view to future reform

and improvement.

Page 13



 2 

6. The Panel have, on the evidence received, formed their own independent views and 

conclusions on these key questions and the evidence received. They have then 

proceeded to make 39 Recommendations and 9 Learning Points on the policy issues of 

complaints handling, communication and liaison, independent investigatory structures, 

action plans and supervisory structures with the CCG. They also cover the ‘additional 

themes’ identified by the Panel. These are intended to move forward a process of 

constructive and necessary reform.  

 
7. In conclusion, the Panel have formed the view that, in the last two years, there has been 

evidence of improvement by SHFT towards increased engagement with service users, 

carers and family members. But these changes have not been universal in their impact 

and the evidence, taken as a whole, suggests that they have not always happened to 

the standards expected, or in some cases, at all.  

 
8. Therefore, the Panel is driven to conclude that there is a real need for continuing 

systematic and practical reform in SHFT, to fill significant gaps and resolve difficult 

issues.  

 
9. The Panel have concluded that SHFT has some way to go in its journey to address all 

of the policy areas in the terms of reference if it has a chance of meeting the fundamental 

need to ‘get it right first time’, every time.  

 
10. The Panel has identified good work in progress in SHFT and thus it has rejected 

wholesale and undiluted attacks made on SHFT. However, there is a necessity for further 

strategic and practical change, in order for there to be fa
[...]
crutinise the 

proposals to make revenue budget savings in a number of public health 

services (substance misuse, stop smoking, sexual health and public health 

nursing), following a public consultation undertaken in Summer 2021 (see the 

report attached due to be considered at the Decision Day of the Executive 

Member for Adult Services and Public Health at 2:00pm on16 November 

2021). 

1.2 For the Select Committee to consider the report from the Health and Adult 

Social Care Working Group that considered these proposals (see appendix A 

of the report attached). 

2. Recommendations 

That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee: 

Either 

2.1 Supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member of 

Adult Services and Public Health 

Or: 

Agree any alternative recommendations to the Executive Member for Adult 

Services and Public Health with regards the proposals set out in the report. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Committee: 
Executive Member for Adult Services and Public Health 

Date: 16 November 2021 

Title: Public Health: Outcome of the Transformation to 2021 Public 
Consultation 

Report From: Director of Public Health 

Contact name: Rachael Dalby-Hopkins 

Tel:    0370 779 3721 Email: rachael.dalby-hopkins@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Executive Member for Adult 
Services and Public Health with the outcomes of the public consultation. 

Recommendations 

2. That the Executive Member for Adult Services and Public Health approves 
savings from Public Health Services as set out in this report. 

For substance misuse: 

 It is recommended that a service is maintained in Winchester and work 
continues to find a more cost-effective venue to secure a saving of £60,000.  

For stop smoking services: 

 Stop unsupported prescribing for reasons described in this report to secu
[...]
rtners, district and 
borough councils, MPs, NHS trusts, GP surgeries, pharmacies, sexual 
health clinics, schools, local parent and carer networks, charities, and 
constabulary and fire service partners; 

 social media posts on Twitter and Facebook; 

 press release information for the local media;  

 school communications with the request that the consultation be shared 
with parents via, for example, school newsletters; and 

 internal communications with staff at the County Council, including the 
services being consulted upon. 

17. Whilst the consultation was ‘live’ to stakeholders, the Health and Adult’s Social 
Care Select Committee established a Working Group to review and discuss 
each of the proposals and develop a series of recommendations. Their report is 
attached at appendix A.  

18. The summary of the findings of the public consultation is attached at appendix 
B. 

Substance Misuse 

Service background 

19. Drug and alcohol misuse has a large detrimental impact on the health of the 
population and impact on society. Alcohol consumption has risen during the 
pandemic and is a driver of inequalities and poor outcomes.  

20. The substance misuse treatment service delivers treatment and support to 
adults and young people who are misusing drugs and alcohol. The service is 
currently delivered through nine permanent treatment centres and nine smaller 
satellite clinics. 

21. The service provider has been leading a programme of transformation across 
the County to introduce innovative practices to deliver services, maintain or 
improve client outcomes whilst improving value for money. This has included 
changing the way medications are prescribed or the way that services are 
delivered. 

 

22. Having permanent treatment centres in Hampshire that can provide open 
access/drop-in facilities is a cornerstone of the service, though identifying 
reasonably priced accommodation in the ‘right’ places to meet the needs of 

Page 32



  

clients is c
[...]
07 795574 Email: Graham.allen@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is for the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee (HASC) to consider whether to initiate a Working Group to review 
proposals for the future of both the Demand Management and Prevention 
Grants and Social Inclusion services, as part of the wider Savings Programme 
2023 (SP23). (subject to Cabinet approval on 12 October and approval by Full 
County Council on 4 November 2021) 

 
Recommendation(s) 

2. To initiate a Working Group to review proposals for the future of both the 
Demand Management and Prevention Grants and Social Inclusion Services, 
as part of the wider SP23 savings programme, as per the attached Terms of 
Reference. 

3.  To agree membership of the Working Group.  

Contextual information 

4. The Serving Hampshire - Balancing the Budget consultation, published in June 
2021, proposed a number of reductions in Adults’ Health and Care budgets, 
subject to Cabinet approval on 12 October and approval by Full County 
Council on 4 November 2021.  Two proposals are stated as being subject to 
stage 2 consultations; Local and County wide grants funded by Adult Social 
Care to voluntary, community and partner organisations in relation to Demand 
Management and Prevention, and Social Inclusion Services which provide 
support for vulnerable people who are homeless or at risk of homelessness 
to maintain independent accommodation 

5.  Local and county-wide grants funded by Adult Social Care to voluntary, 
community and partner organisations in relation to Demand Management and 
Prevention currently support a range of activities designed to help prevent and 
manage demand for Social Care services.  The proposal is to cease to provide 
such grants representing a target saving of £365,000.  If implemented, 

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



 

voluntary and community organisations would need to reshape their services 
or seek alternative funding. 

6. Social In
[...]
itive outcomes 

for these clients.  This proposal relates to a target saving of £360,000 from the 

budget for these services.      

1.4  The County Council wants to work with all partners in planning 
for future service delivery.   

  
2. Role and Purpose of the Task and Finish Working Group 

2.1 The Task and Finish Working Group is a working group of the Health and Adult 
Social Care Select (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee (HASC) and is 
appointed in accordance with the Constitution of Hampshire County Council. 

2.2  The Task and Finish Group’s purpose is to review proposals for the future of 
both the Demand Management and Prevention Grants and Social Inclusion 
services, as part of the wider SP23 savings programme. 

 
3. Scope of the Task and Finish Group 

3.1  The HASC Select Committee considered an introduction to the Council’s 
required savings and the specific efficiencies to be sought from Adults’ Health 
and Care, following the results of the Serving Hampshire - Balancing 
the Budget consultation; at their meeting on 21 September 2021.  

Page 125



3.2  This working group is being formed to provide overview and scrutiny of the 
review of Demand Management and Prevention Grants and Social Inclusion 
services, which forms part of the Department’s SP23 programme, prior to an 
Executive Member decision. 

 
4. Objectives 

4.1 To support the County Council with the approach to reviewing these grants and 
services alongside District and Borough Councils, together with any other 
organisations with a statutory responsibility or interest in this provision. 

4.2  To review feedback from engagement and consultation with a wide range of 
stakeholders, including service users. 

4.3  To consider and provide comment on impact assessments. 

4.4  To scrutinise and review proposals for service reconfiguration developed within 
the financial envelope available. 

 
5. Areas out of scope 

5.1 The overall savings contribution from Adults Health and Care, as agr

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

19th October, 2021 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Nick Adams-King 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Tonia Craig 
* Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
  Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
 

* Councillor Neville Penman 
a  Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Andy Tree 
* Councillor Jackie Branson 
   
   
   
 

*Present 
Co-opted members 
*Councillor Diane Andrews  
*Councillor Karen Hamilton 
a Councillor Julie Butler 
a Councillor Cynthia Garton 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Liz Fairhurst, Executive  
Member for Adult Services and Public Health and Councillor Fran Carpenter, Assistant  
to the Executive Member. 

 

25.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Lance Quantrill. Councillor Jackie 
Branson, as the conservative standing deputy, was in attendance in his place.   
 
Apologies were also received from co-opted members Councillor Julie Butler and 
Councillor Cynthia Garton. 
 

26.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 



2 
 

meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

27.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee (HASC) held on 21 September 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received three deputations relating to Item 6 on the agenda, the 
Stage 2 Independent Investigation Report on Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust.  
 
Teresa Skelton gave a statement expressing dissatisfaction with the treatment of 
an unnamed individual by Southern Health and the lack of action taken in 
response to complaints raised about the situation.  
 
Geoff Hill gave a statement giving the view that insufficient action had been 
taken by Southern Health in response to the various complaints and 
investigations of complaints that had taken place. He suggested that the 
Committee should seek the views of the Hampshire County Councillor appointed 
as a governor on Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
Maureen Rickman indicated that she was one of the bereaved families involved 
in the cases investigated by the Independent Review. However, the process was 
not satisfactory. She felt the Terms of Reference of the Stage 1 Independent 
Review were not honoured. The Stage 2 review focus moved away from the 
individual cases and the families withdrew from the process. She wanted the 
deaths to be independently investigated and assurance that the same mistakes 
wouldn’t be repeated.   
 

29.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman highlighted that members had been sent an email on 13 October 
2021 regarding the temporary closure of care homes.  
 
The Chairman noted that a covid update had not been included on this agenda 
as an update had been given at the recent member briefing held on 15 October 
2021.  
 

30.   ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING, PROVISION AND/OR OPERATION 
OF HEALTH SERVICES  
 
The Committee considered a briefing note from Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust regarding the Stage 2 Independent Investigation Report into 
the Trust conducted by Mr Nigel Pascoe QC published in September 2021 (see 



3 
 

Item 6 in the Minute Book). An extract of the independent investigation report 
including the Executive Summary and Recommendations was appended. The 
report considered the circumstances of the deaths of five people in the care of 
the Trust between 2011 and 2015, the internal and external investigations of 
those deaths and the steps recommended or taken to prevent their re-
occurrence. Stage 2 focused on where the Trust had got to and where it should 
be, with a view to future reform and improvement.  
 
The Chief Executive of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust reported that the 
Trust accepted the recommendations made in the Independent Review reports 
from Stage 1 and Stage 2 and had apologised for the failings identified, including 
apologising unreservedly to the bereaved families affected. He reported that the 
Trust was developing an Action Plan to respond to the recommendations made 
in the Independent Review reports that would be going to the Trust Board at the 
end of November 2021.  
 
Members thanked the deputations for their comments on this topic. Members 
requested clarification of the role of the committee in relation to this situation. 
The Chairman agreed to seek legal advice on this point. The Chairman agreed 
to circulate the report from the Stage 1 review to Committee Members.  
 
Members noted that there was a breakdown in trust between the bereaved 
families and Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and that further work was 
required to help the families achieve closure over the tragic circumstances they 
had experienced. Members suggested good practice be sought from other 
examples of public investigations involving bereaved families such as Grenfell.  
 
Members felt that it wasn’t clear what the families wanted to achieve. Members 
wanted to invite NHS England & Improvement to a future meeting to explore the 
allegation that the Terms of Reference for the Review were not followed through. 
Members were interested in what monitoring of the implementation of actions 
would be in place, to provide assurance that similar situations would not happen 
again.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. The HASC request Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust attend the 
meeting in January 2022 to present their action plan, setting out how they 
will respond to the recommendations from Stage 1 and Stage 2 of the 
Pascoe Review. That the report that comes to the committee in January 
take account of the concerns raised by members at this meeting.   

 
2. The remit of the HASC in relation to this topic be set out as part of the 

documents provided for this meeting.   
 

3. NHS England and Improvement are invited to attend this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

31.   PUBLIC HEALTH: OUTCOME OF THE TRANSFORMATION TO 2021 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee received a report and supporting presentation from the Director 
of Public Health regarding proposals to make revenue budget savings in a 
number of public health services (see Item 7 in the Minute Book).  
 
It was noted that the Committee had established a Working Group to consider 
these proposals in further detail. The Chairman of the Working Group Councillor 
Briggs gave a statement summarising the findings of the Working Group, as laid 
out in the Working Group report appended to the report.  
 
Members thanked the Working Group and were supportive of their 
recommendations. Members asked questions and commented on the proposals.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee supports the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member of Adult Services 
and Public Health. 
 

32.   WORKING GROUP PROPOSAL  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults’ Health and Care 
regarding the suggestion that the Committee initiate a Working Group to review 
the proposals for the future of both the Demand Management and Prevention 
Grants and Social Inclusion Services, as part of the wider SP23 savings 
programme (see Item 8 in the Minute Book).  
 
The Chairman indicated that he would liaise with the opposition spokespeople on 
the Committee regarding the membership of the Working Group.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To initiate a Working Group to review proposals for the future of both the 
Demand Management and Prevention Grants and Social Inclusion Services,  
as part of the wider SP23 savings programme, as per the Terms of  
Reference attached to the report. 
 

33.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chief Executive’s representative presented the Committee’s work 
programme (see Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
 
Councillor Craig expressed concerns about the impact of GP surgeries merging.  
 
Councillor Tree requested a further update on the Whitehill and Bordon Health 
Hub before the end of the year.  
 
 



5 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee’s work programme be approved, subject to any 
amendments agreed at this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


